Wiltshire Council

~———"-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting:  Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: The Nadder Centre, Weaveland Road, Tisbury, SP3 6HJ

Date: Monday 14 May 2018

Time: 10.30 am

Matter: Application for a Premises Licence; Chalke Valley History Festival,

Broad Chalke, Salisbury, SP5 5DS

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore 01722 434560, of Democratic
Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434560 or email
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Allison Bucknell Clir Robert Yuill
Clir Mike Hewitt

Substitutes:

Cllr George Jeans

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request.

Parking

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most
meetings will be held are as follows:

County Hall, Trowbridge
Bourne Hill, Salisbury
Monkton Park, Chippenham

County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer,
who will arrange for your stay to be extended.

Public Participation

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of
guestions and statements for this meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link.

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for
details

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4

AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

Apologies for Absence/Substitutions

To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions.

Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an
emergency.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 222)

To consider and determine an Application for a Premises Licence by Chalke
Valley History Festival Limited, in respect of The Chalke Valley History Festival.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltsidse Tourcll

e — Where everybody matters

LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003
APPLICATIONS

Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing.

Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of
a Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for
consideration by the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application.

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer.

“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in
respect of a Licence.

“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee
for the particular Hearing.

“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee.

“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager)
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members.

“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a
Hearing to take minutes.

“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously
made available to the Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible

Page 5



Authority or their Representative or any person who has made a Relevant
Repr
[...]
o address the Sub Committee in
support of their application.

Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee.

Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed
through the Chairperson.

Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a
Relevant Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of
their representations.

Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant
Representation by Members of the Sub Committee.

Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant
Representation by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson.

Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation
in reverse order.

Closing submissions by the Applicant.

Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to
consider its decision.

Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that
may have been given to the Sub Committee.

The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days).

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING: 14" May 2018

Application for a Premises Licence; Chalke Valley History Festival, Church
Bottom, Broad Chalke, Salisbury, SP5 5DS

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Chalke
Valley History Festival, Church Bottom, Broad Chalke, Salisbury, Wiltshire,
SP5 5DS.

2. Background Information

2.1  An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Chalke Valley History
Festival, Church Bottom, Broad Chalke, Salisbury, SP5 5DS has been made
by Chalke Valley History Festival Limited, for which one relevant
representation has been received.

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider
the application having regard to the representations. In accordance with
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing
Policy.

2.3 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
i) Public Safety;

iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4 Such steps are:

)] To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application,
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any
mandatory conditions required by the Licensing Act.

i) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity.

i) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor.

V) To reject the application.

Page 13



2.5

On 20" March 2018 an application for a time limited Premises Licence was
received. Previous correspondence between the applicant and Wiltshire
Council had suggested that this application was not going to be time limited,;
the licensing officer clarified the position with the applicant, who confirmed in
writing that they did not wish for this application to be time limited. This had no
effect on the consultation period, as this correspondence took place the day
the application was received by Wiltshire Council; prior to the consultation
period starting. The blue notices, which were displayed once the consultation
period had started, reflected the permanent application.

The application as applied for is as follows:

Licensable Activity Timings Days

Provision of requlated entertainment

Plays (Indoors & Outdoors) 09:00 — 22:00 Monday-Sunday
Films (Indoors) 09:00 - 22:00 Monday-Sunday
Live music (Outdoors) 17:00 — 23:00 Friday
12:00 — 00:00 Saturday
12:00 -18:00 Sunday
Anything of a similar description 09:00 — 22:00 Monday-Sunday
(Indoors & Outdoors)
Sale by retail of alcohol 10:00 — 23:00 Sunday-Thursday
(ON & OFF Sales) 10:00 — 00:00 Friday-Saturday
2.6 A copy of the application form, along with the amendment to the time limited
section in writing, is attached as Appendix 1.
2.7  Alocation plan of the premises is attached as Appendix 2.
2.8 A copy of the Event Management Plan submitted with this application is
attached as Appendix 3.
2.9 A copy of the site plan is attached as Appendix 4.
2.10 Chalke Valley History Festival was granted a time limited licence on 21t April
2012 for Manor Farm, Ebbesbourne Wake. The premises licence was granted
for the following dates; 26" June 2012 - 2" July 2012.
2.11 A Premises Licence (not time limited) was applied the following year, for the
same site and was granted on 2" May 2013. The event continued to take
place annually at this site until July 2016.
2.12 On the 15t March 2017 an application for a time limited (25™" June-3" July

2017) Premises Licence was received from Chalke Valley History Festival for
a different location; Church Bottom, Broad Chalke. This Premises Licence was

Page 14




granted, subject to conditions, by the Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee
on the 26" April 2017. A copy of the decision notice is attached as Appendix
5. A copy of the 2017 time limited premises licence is attached as Appendix
6. Wiltshire Council received no complaints with regards to the 2017 festival
from members of the public.

3. Consultation and Representations

3.1 The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the
Applicant, in a local news publication within 10 working days, starting on the
day after the authority receives it, and for a public notice (on pale blue paper)
to be posted on the premises. In addition the Licensing Authority advertises
the application on its website, for a period of 28 consecutive days, starting the

day after the authority receives the application.

3.2 The applicant delayed advertising the blue notices at the site; consequently the
consultation period was extended to reflect this. The last day of consultation
was the 271 April 2018.

3.3  During the consultation period one relevant representation has been received
from Mr David and Mrs Caroline Foster.

3.4 Representations Received

e Mr David & Mrs Caroline Foster

3.5 A summary of the representation made is detailed in the table below:

Nuisance

Representation Licensing Objective | Accepted Comments
Disturbance caused by Prevention of Public | Yes
visiting large crowds and | Nuisance
Music
Noise Pollution Prevention of Public | Yes

Nuisance
Influx of large amount of | Public safety Yes
vehicles in small streets
by persons attending the
Alcohol and Prevention of Public | Yes
entertainment hours Nuisance
excessive
Light Pollution Prevention of Public | Yes

3.6  The relevant representation is attached as Appendix 7.

3.7  During the consultation period one letter of support was received from Broad
Chalke Parish Council.

Page 15




4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

Legal Implications

This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations.
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

The Applicant, and all persons who have made relevant representations have
been informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to
attend and be represented.

At the hearing all those who have made relevant representations are entitled
to address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the
c
[...]
eft blank



Shed of Doom 16th - 17th Century (Tudor & Stuart) 15th Century (War of Roses)

Hiscox History Tellers RFC WW1Aircraft and Hospital m Archaeology

The Moot \/\ Licensed Boundary Area

Childrens Activity Tent 11th - 12th Century (Templar) Have a go Archery

Toilets 14th Centrury (Medieval Sieges) Field of Cloth & Gold

RRRRERRERRRK




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 191



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council

= Wherc cverybody matlers

DECISION NOTICE
Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee
Decision made on 26 April 2017

Application for a Premises Licence; Chalke Valley History Festival, Church
Bottom, Broad Chalke, Salisbury, SP5 5DS

Decision:

The Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee resolved to GRANT the Premises
Licence as applied for, with the following condition:

1. That the Hours for the sale of alcohol will be varied from those applied for,
so as to be:
Monday to Wednesday — 16.00 — 22.30
Thursday 11.00 22.30
Friday 11.00 to 23.30
Saturday 10.00am - 12.00 midnight
Sunday 10.00 — 21.30

The granting of this Premises Licence is without prejudice to any other consents or
approvals, including any planning permission that may be required.

Reasons:

After taking into account the written representations from all parties and the oral
arguments received at the hearing, the Sub Committee has carefully considered the
concerns raised by those who had made representations regarding the application.

The Sub-Committee accepted that it was inevitable that an event of this size and
duration would have an impact on local residents, given the nature of the local area.
However, it was not their role to consider the suitability or otherwise of the event as a
whole. That had been considered by the other relevant authorities as appropriate. The
role of the sub-committee was to consider the licensable activities that were proposed to
take place within the overall Festival and the impact of those acitivities on the licensing
objectives. The Sub-Committee felt that the presence or otherwise of these licensable
activities would have a minimal effect on the issues that were principally causing
concern for the Objectors, those being mainly the numbers of people and vehicles
attending the site and the consequent noise and disruption.

The Sub Committee noted the willingness of the Applicant to reduce the hours for the
sale of alcohol, and considered that such measures would be appropriate to address the
relevant concerns that had been raised.

Evidence

Page 193



The Applicant’s representative and witnesses explained the background to the festival
and the nature of the activities that would take place. They accepted that the Festival
would attract a considerable number of people and vehicles, particularly at the
weekend. Discussions had been on-going for some time with the relevant authorities to
address the issues that would be caused by the number of people attending the event,
with a view to ensuring the safety of the event and to minimise disruption to the village
and local residents.

The Applicant stressed that the licensable activities, essentially comprising a ‘beer tent’
and musical entertainment between and after lectures, were minor elements in the
festival as a whole. The presence of these licensable activities would not have any
noticeable impact on the numbers of people attending the Festival, or on the operation
of the rest of the Festival activities. In their view, the ability to sell alcohol would actually
reduce the risk of any drunken behaviour, as otherwise more people would bring their
own alcohol onto the site, which would not be within the control of the event organisers.

As regards the live music, this would not be much louder than the background noise of
people talking and of the other unlicensable activities taking place on the site. The
Applicants would have people monitoring the levels of the music at the nearest
residential property.

In response the Objectors set out their concerns about the impact of the Festival on the
peaceable enjoyment of their properties. There were particular concerns about car
parking and traffic noise and movements. In their view, this was not a suitable location
for an event of this size. Contrary to view of the Applicants, the Objectors argued that
the history events taking place on the site could not be divorced from the licensable
activities as they would attract more people and encourage them to stay longer on the
site. They argued that that there was no need for the event to sell alcohol after the end
of the last lectures and that this would only add to the inconveniences that local
residents would already be suffering.

The Sub Committee also considered the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
(in particular Sections 4 and 18); the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and
the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire Council.

Appeals:

All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of this
decision. Any person has the right to request the Local Authority to review the licence.
Such an application may be made at any time, but it is in the discretion of the Local
Authority to hold the review, and a review will not normally be held within the first twelve
months of a licence, save for the most compelling reasons.

Page 194



Licensing Act 2003 LN/000013056

Premises Licence

ISSUING LOCAL AUTHORITY WlltSh ire Counci I

~—=—————=_ Where everybody matters

PART 1 - PREMISES & LICENCE HOLDER DETAILS

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Chalke Valley History Festival, Church Bottom, Broad Chalke, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP5 5DS

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS AND CONTACT DETAILS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

.Chalke Valley History Festival Ltd, Chalk Pyt Farm, Chalk Pyt Road, Broad Chalke, Salisbury, Wiltshire,

SP5 5ET
Tel: Email:

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER

8290260

NAME,
[...]
fore printing, think about the environment.

Page 221



Page 222



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Meeting
	6 Licensing Application
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2 - area map
	Appendix 3 - safety plan and licensing objective doc
	Appendix 4 a - area upper section
	Appendix 4 b - area a showing parking
	Appendix 4 d area a lower section
	Appendid 4 e site area
	Appendix 5 - previous decision notice 2017
	Appendix 6 - License 2017
	Appendix 7 - Representation






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 14 MAY 2018 AT THE NADDER CENTRE, WEAVELAND 
ROAD, TISBURY, SP3 6HJ IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION FOR A 
PREMISES LICENCE; CHALKE VALLEY HISTORY FESTIVAL, BROAD CHALKE, 
SALISBURY, SP5 5DS 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor George Jeans 
Councillor Robert Yuill 
Councillor Allison Bucknell 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Marshall, Senior Solicitor, Legal 
Asifa Ashraf, Legal Officer 
David Foster, Relevant Representation 
Caroline Foster, Relevant Representation  
Philip Cryer, Solicitor for Mr & Mrs Foster 
Rachel Holland, Applicant 
Marcus Lavell, Barrister for the Applicant 
Ian Garrod, Licensing Officer 
Linda Holland, Licensing Team Leader 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Allison Bucknell as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Cllr Mike Hewitt gave his apologies and was substituted by Cllr George Jeans. 
 

3 Procedure for the Meeting 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers). 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

6 Licensing Application 
 
Licensing Application  
Application by The Chalke Valley History Festival, Church Bottom, Broad Chalke, 
Salisbury, SP5 5DS.  
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration and referred to the 
Officers report, appendices, the 2017 application and decision notice and the Event 
Safety Plan.  The Licensing officer also referred to the appeal procedure.  The 
application process requires the application to be advertised by the Applicant in a local 
news publication and by public notice on blue paper posted on the premises.  The 
application was also advertised by the Licensing Authority on its website for 28 days.   
The applicant delayed advertising the blue notices at the site and the consultation 
period was extended to 27 April 2018 to reflect this and the short delay in placing the 
blue notices on site was considered to have no effect on the consultation  
 
During the consultation period one relevant representation in objection has been 
received from Mr David and Mrs Caroline Foster and one relevant representation in 
support has been received from the Broad Chalke Parish Council. 
 
 The event would take place between 25 June 2018 to 1st July 2018.  

 

The Applicant confirmed that the Application was not to be time limited.  

 

The representations in objection had raised concerns relating to disturbance caused by 
visiting large crowds; noise; influx of large numbers of vehicles in small streets; 
excessive alcohol and entertainment hours and light pollution;  
 

In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant was given the 
opportunity to address the Sub Committee.   The Applicant referred to the Event 
management plan, Site plan and other plans which were included with the application 
documents.  
 
There was no attendance (and no representation made) by the Responsible Authority.   
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Mr Marcus Lavell for the Applicant spoke to inform the Sub Committee that the parties 
considered that a number of the issues raised in the objection could be narrowed, 
following further discussions with the Objector’s solicitor Mr Cryer. Mr Cryer and Mr 
Lavell both felt that a short adjournment to consider and narrow those issues would be 
helpful for the parties and Sub-Committee.   
 
The Applicant had produced a short statement by Rachel Holland as late 
correspondence and it was proposed by Mr Lavell that if the members could read the 
statement during the adjournment.  Mr Cryer confirmed there was no objection to the 
statement of Rachel Holland being read, however there as an objection to the 
appendices referenced in the statement.   
 
Mr Lavell informed the Sub-Committee that a discussion with Mr Cryer would deal with 
the duration of the license, the period in which the licence could be used, the activities 
(including the duration/timings of the activities) in the licence and he would wish to 
propose some suggested conditions to the Sub-committee following a discussion with 
Mr Cryer.   
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to the request for a short adjournment and to being 
presented with copies of the Statement (without appendices) of Rachel Holland, for 
consideration during the adjournment. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 10.42am to 11.05am. 
 
The Chairman welcomed parties back at 11.05 Mr Lavell and Mr Cryer confirmed to the 
Sub-Committee that they have been able to reach a compromise and if the 
modifications are agreed by the Sub-Committee the representation can be withdrawn.  
The Chair confirmed that the Sub-Committee had only read the statement of Rachel 
Holland (without the appendices).   
 
The Chair noted and accepted an amendment (to correct a typographical error on page 
52/53) to the Event Management Plan.  
 

 Key point raised by Mr Lavell representing the Applicant were that as the Sole 
Representation may be now withdrawn the Applicant can present their 
proposed amendments.  

 

 The amendments as proposed by the Applicant now are; 
 

 Sale of alcohol hours  
Sunday 10:00 - to 23:00 – the Applicant will reduce 10:00 - 22:00  
Monday – Thursday 10:00 – 23:00 remains as is 
Fridays and Saturdays 10:00 - 00:00 

 

 The application does not limit the dates on which alcohol can be carried out – 
restricted to a single event, no more than 10 days in duration to be held in the 
months of June and July. 

 

 A separate condition – on the wording to be detailed by Mr Cryer. 
 

Questions - None from officers or members. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Key point raised by Mr Cryer, Solicitor representing Mr and Mrs Foster who made a 
Relevant Representation were: 
 

 Concerning the wording – he noted the Applicants are happy to restrict the 
licence to one event for the purposes of the Chalke Valley History Festival 
featuring Workshops for which licensing ancillary activities are licensable to the 
event but his clients are prepared to concede that in future an extension to the 
days maybe necessary and they are happy to be flexible about this 
 

 His clients have lived in the village for 23 years, and though they intend to move 
they do feel an obligation to the village in the future. 
 

 This licence as a permanent licence needs to be fit for the purpose for the 
holding of the Chalke Valley History Festival in future. 
 

 An additional increase of half hour on all days except Sundays which would be 
22:30. 
 

His clients had been affected by the constant intermittent noise by the vehicles 
attending the Chalke Valley History Festival coming down the track every day and the 
Applicants were now hoping to implement an improved trackway, battery operated 
generators and reconfigured lighting to ensure less intrusion to residents late at night 
so not as intrusive to the residents late at night.  
 
Questions from the Sub-Committee; 
 
The Chair informed Mr Lavell and Mr Cryer that some of the points they have 
raised concerning the lighting and generators are not licensable but were happy 
that the parties had been able to discuss the issues face to face.  
 
Mr Lavell accepted the comment regarding the licensable activities from the Chair but 
also stated that the generators that the generators, which are attached to lighting 
towers where the generator for the tower closest to the Mr and Mrs Foster’s property 
will be changed to a quieter battery pack. Steps will also be taken to reduce the 
creeping of the associated light from the tower which will be actively monitored in the 
car parking areas to reduce the amount of time they are in use. 
 
For the one hundred yards to the event site the tracking will be replaced by a plastic 
system which does not generate the same level of noise. 
 
Chair – Can we have additional wording on the licence to deal with the ancillary 
issues raised by the parties and asked if the serving of alcohol throughout the 
event will be ancillary to the programme? 
 
Mr Cryer – Informed the Sub-Committee that the reduction in the alcohol sale hours is 
more conducive to the History Festival event. 
 
Councillor Yuill – Mr Cryer, you came up with a list of activities – does that 
include future similar activities? For example it could be called the Chalke Valley 
History Festival but not actually have any history behind it so necessary that the 
wording of the condition would tie the event to the history themed activities.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Mr Cryer – would want the activities to tie into the History Festival.   If the Applicant 
wanted to move away from this, they would need to seek a variation to the licence on 
which the public would have notice.    
 
Councillor Bucknell – If the event does not go as well as planned then a review of 
the licence can take place.  
 
Mr Lavell confirmed that the proposed conditions would set a minimum of events that 
must happen whilst the History Festival is on. If there are other additional activities 
such as a historical ‘flyby’ for example, then that activity would not fall foul of the 
licence as there is no attempt to restrict other activities.  
 
Second brief adjournment at 11.25 to clarify the wording of the proposed activities and 
proposed conditions; Literary Talks, History and ancillary activities to the event, 
seminars and writing workshops.   
 
The Sub-Committee members sought clarification from the Parties before retiring to 
consider the application accompanied by the Senior Solicitor for the council and the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council confirmed that the Sub-Committee received brief advice on licensable activities 
but otherwise no further material legal advice was given to the Sub Committee in the 
closed session.    
 
The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council and 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Chalke Valley History 
Festival, Church Bottom Road, Broad Chalke, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP5 5DS, be 
granted as applied for (and without prejudice to any other consents or approvals, 
including any planning permission that may be required). 
 and with the following conditions: 
 

1. One single event per year only, no more than 10 days in duration, to be 
held in the months of June and July. 
 
2. The Permitted Hours for the sale of alcohol on and off to be: 

 Monday to Thursday 10.00 – 23:00 

 Friday and Saturday 10:00 – 00:00 

 Sunday 10:00 – 22:00 
 
3. The name of the event shall be ‘The Chalke Valley History Festival’, and 
the licensable activities will be ancillary to the main event, which should 
focus on: 

 Literary talks and seminars 

 Living History demonstrations 

 Writing Workshops 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Reasons: 
 
This is an application for a permanent Premises Licence and the Sub-Committee has 
carefully considered and taken into account the concerns and written representations 
received both during the consultation period prior to the hearing and the oral 
submissions from legal representatives for both the Applicant and the Objector along 
with the suggested amendments to the application as proposed by the legal 
representatives for both parties. 
 
The Sub-Committee accepted that it was inevitable that an annual event of this size 
and duration would have an impact on local residents, given the nature of the local 
area. However, it was not the Sub-Committee’s role to consider the suitability or 
otherwise of the event as a whole. That had been considered by the other relevant 
authorities as appropriate. The role of the sub-committee was to consider the 
licensable activities that were proposed to take place within the overall Festival and the 
impact of those activities on the licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee felt that the presence or otherwise of these licensable activities 
would have a minimal effect on the issues that were principally causing concern for the 
Objectors, those being mainly the numbers of people and vehicles attending the site 
and the consequent noise and disruption. The Applicant accepted that last year that 
contractors involved in the post Festival site clearance had spontaneously broken into 
loud singing and would therefore be taking steps this year to ensure contractors were 
aware of the need to keep noise such as singing at a low level to avoid the disturbance 
of residents out of licensing hours and/or after the Festival had concluded. The 
Objectors raised concerns about non- licensable activities such as the noise of vehicle 
movements and generators and the position of lighting. The Applicant was able to 
confirm that a different and quieter trackway would be used and changes to the lighting 
would be made and quieter generators would now be used.  
 
The Sub Committee noted the willingness of the Applicant to reduce the hours for the 
sale of alcohol on Sunday, and to implement changes to the position of the current 
generator lighting, trackway and generators to be put in place and considered that such 
measures would be appropriate to address the relevant concerns regarding the non-
licensable activities that had been raised. The Sub-Committee further took into account 
the willingness of both the Applicant and Objectors to seek to resolve the concerns 
raised by the Objectors during the consultation and that both parties were able to agree 
changes to the Application.  
 
The Sub Committee also considered the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 
(in particular Sections 4 and 18); the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and 
the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire Council.  

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.44 am) 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Moore 01722 434560, of 
Democratic Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


